MIAMIBEACH

City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, FL 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov

OFFICE OF MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS, Tel: 305.673.7575 Melissa Berthier, Email: melissaberthier@miamibeachfl.gov Matt Kenny, Email: mattkenny@miamibeachfl.gov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE April 9, 2024

Miami Beach Appoints Next City Attorney

Press Release

- Ricardo J. Dopico will oversee all of the city's legal affairs -

Miami Beach, FL – The Miami Beach City Commission voted unanimously on Wednesday, April 3 to appoint Harvard Law graduate Ricardo J. Dopico to succeed City Attorney Rafael A. Paz, who plans to return to private practice next month. Dopico will serve as acting city attorney until Paz's departure on May 3.

"I'm honored that the commission has selected me to serve as the next city attorney," Dopico said. "Rafael has been an incredible mentor and I look forward to advising the city on its most pressing legal issues going forward. I vow to do everything I can to ensure our exceptional team of attorneys and legal staff continues to provide the same excellent legal service the city has grown accustomed to."

The City Attorney is responsible for all legal affairs of the city and provides legal counsel to the mayor, city commission, all of the city's administrative departments and some 40 boards, agencies and advisory committees.

"Our City Attorney's Office consistently exceeds expectations," said Miami Beach Mayor Steven Meiner. "I want to express my gratitude to Rafael Paz, who leaves behind a strong legacy. I look forward to working closely with Ric Dopico and his team on important legislation."

Dopico joined the City Attorney's Office in December 2021 and has handled transactional, real property and general business matters for various city departments, including Economic Development, Procurement, Tourism and Culture as well as the Office of Capital Improvements and the Finance Department.

Prior to joining the city, Dopico was vice president and general counsel for multimedia entertainment company Estefan Enterprises Inc., which is owned by famed Miami Beach residents Gloria and Emilio Estefan. Prior to that, Dopico was vice president of Latin Music at the Recording Industry Association of America, the trade group that supports and promotes the creative and financial vitality of major music companies in the United States.

###

To request this material in alternate format, sign language interpreter (five-day notice required), information on access for persons with disabilities, and/or any accommodation to review any document or participate in any city-sponsored proceedings, call 305.604.2ADA (2232) and select 1 for English or 2 for Spanish, then option 6; TTY users may call via 711 (Florida Relay Service).